RESOLUTION NO. R- 3858

A RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE PLANNING WORK PROGRAM OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND.

WHEREAS, the Kirkland City Council, the Growth Management Commission, and the Kirkland Planning Commission met in January of 1994 to discuss anticipated tasks and set planning priorities for the upcoming year; and

WHEREAS, at that meeting, the City Council, Growth Management Commission, and Planning Commission established the rank order priority and several target deadlines for the tasks shown on the draft Planning Work Program; and

WHEREAS, due to the heavy workload of the Growth Management and Planning Commissions, it would be beneficial to have all site-specific zoning permits which would normally be considered by the Planning Commission transferred to the Hearing Examiner, except for those permits involving a proposal to amend the Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Planning Work Program for the City of Kirkland shall be established as shown on Exhibit A to this resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>. This adopted Planning Work Program shall be used by the City staff, Planning Commission, Growth Management Commission, and Hearing Examiner in scheduling work tasks and meeting and hearing calendars.

<u>Section 3</u>. For the period of this work program, all recommendations to the City Council on site-specific zoning permits not involving amendments to the Comprehensive Plan shall come from the Hearing Examiner rather than the Planning Commission.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Planning Work Program shall be subject to review and amendment at the fall 1994 joint meeting of the City Council, Growth Management Commission, and Planning Commission.

<u>Section 5</u>. A copy of this resolution shall be distributed to the Planning Commission, Growth Management Commission, Hearing Examiner, and Houghton Community Council.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting on the 1st day of February, 1994.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF on the 1st day of February, 1994.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk

1994-1995 PLANNING WORK PROGRAM R-3858 1994 1995 J F M A M J J A S O N GMA COMPLIANCE: PHASE I (GMC) EIS Land Use Housing **Transportation** Capital Facilities Utilities **Economic Development** Reformat Other Elements GMA COMPLIANCE: PHASE II (PLANNING COMMISSION) Concurrency Management Rezones Misc. Code Revisions Parks and Open Space Community Character Annexation **Human Services** Natural Environment Neighborhood Plans OTHER PLAN AND CODE REVISIONS (PLANNING COMMISSION) Juanita Business District Government Responsiveness CBD-6 Chart Corrections PLA 13 Chart Corrections Alley Paying Hoodless C.P.Amend.& Rezone NW College Master Plan MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS (HEARING EXAMINER) Nissan Rezone 85th St. Fire Station Rezone Totem Creek Apartments PUD Peter Kirk Park Master Plan Market St. Fire Station Unknown - depends on funding Schott Rezone Unknown - depends on property owner OTHER TASKS (PLANNING STAFF) **Commute Trip Reduction** Ongoing -A Regional Coalition for Housing Ongoing -Ongoing -**CD Block Grants** Eastside Transportation Program Ongoing Ongoing -Regional Coordination Coordinated through Administration Departmen Review Development Fees J F M A M J J A S O N D J File: WORKPR94